Claimant

### IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE KING'S BENCH DIVISION

Before: Mr Justice Freedman On: 31 October 2022

**BETWEEN:** 

#### TRANSPORT FOR LONDON

-and-

(1) PERSONS UNKNOWN DELIBERATELY CAUSING THE BLOCK ENDANGERING, SLOWING DOWN, OBSTRUCTING OR OTHERWISE PREVENTING THE FREE FLOW OF TRAFFIC ONTO OR ALONG THE 1) VAUXHALL BRIDGE INCLUDING VAUXHALL GYRATORY AND EXIT ROADS; 2) LAMBETH BRIDGE AND BOTH ADJOININGH O ROUNDABOUTS; 3) A1221 MILLBANK; 4) A4 - KNIGHTSBRIDGE & SCOTCH CORNER; 5) A202 ST GEORGE'S CIRCUS AND APPROACH KOADS; 6) A3542 SHOREDITCH HIGH STREET, A1202 GREAT EASTERN STREET, A5201 OLD STREET; 7) A3211 VICTORIA EMBANKMENT; 8) LONDON BRIDGE AND BOTH **APPROACHES; 9) TOWER BRIDGE AND BOTH APPROACHES; 10) ROTHERHITHE TUNNEL AND BOTH APPROACHES; 11) BLACKWALL TUNNEL & BOTH APPROACHES; 12) PARK LANE INCLUSIVE OF MARBLE ARCH AND HYDE PARK CORNER; 13) A302 WESTMINSTER BRIDGE** BETWEEN BRIDGE STREET/VICTORIA EMBANKMENT AND WESTMINSTER BRIDGE ROAD/LAMBETH PALACE ROAD; 14) A501 EDGWARE ROAD TO OLD STREET; 15) VICTORIA ONE WAY SYSTEM; 16) ELEPHANT AND CASTLE **INCLUSIVE OF ALL ENTRY AND EXIT ROADS; 17) BLACKFRIARS BRIDGE** BETWEEN NEW BRIDGE STREET AND BLACKFRIARS ROAD AND SOUTHWARK STREET/STAMFORD STREET. FOR THE PURPOSES OF PROTESTING ON BEHALF OF, IN ASSOCIATION WITH, UNDER THE INSTRUCTION OR DIRECTION OF, OR USING THE NAME OF, JUST STOP OIL

# (2) MS ALYSON LEE AND OTHER DEFENDANTS LISTED IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CLAIM FORM

**Defendants** 

#### ORDER

**UPON READING** information provided to the Court before the hearing, namely the Claimant's Skeleton Argument, the Witness Statement of Abbey Ameen dated 26 October 2022, the Witness Statement of Abbey Ameen dated 18 October 2022, N244 Application Notice dated 20 October 2022, draft Order and draft Interim Injunction, and the sealed Order of Yip J made on 18 October 2022

**AND UPON READING** information provided to the Court during the hearing, namely information disclosed to the Claimant by the Metropolitan Police under the Order of Yip J consisting of the names

and addresses of individuals who are said by the Police to have protested on the Roads subject to the Order of Yip J in connection with JSO, and an email from the relevant Detective Sergeant to the Claimant explaining how the information to be disclosed was obtained and verified by the Police prior to that disclosure.

**AND UPON READING** information provided to the Court after the hearing, namely a witness statement of Abbey Ameen dated 1 November 2022, verifying and explaining the additional information referred to above which was provided to the Court during the hearing

**AND UPON** the Claimant through Counsel informing the Court that the Claimant checked with the Metropolitan Police that they had conducted a check of the police body worn videos in respect of each additional defendant as to the date of arrest, location of arrest and qualifying connection with JSO who are to be added as additional defendants.

**AND UPON** the Claimant undertaking to verify the information contained in the above recital in an additional witness statement prior to effecting service of the Order.

AND UPON HEARING Counsel for the Claimant, Andrew Fraser-Urquhart KC and Charles Forrest

AND UPON none of the Defendants appearing or being represented

### **IT IS ORDERED THAT:**

- 1. The Claimant has permission to join additional Named Defendants to the Claim (Annex 1 to the Claim Form) and to the Interim Injunction in this Claim (Annex 1 to that injunction), in the form set out in Annex 1 to this Order.
- 2. The Claimant has permission to add to the Claim (Annex 2 to the Claim Form) and to the Interim Injunction in this Claim (Annex 2 to that injunction) 6 additional roads/locations, the Plans of which are in Annex 2 to this Order.
- 3. The publication by the Claimant of any orders or other documents (such as the Claim Form or Particulars of Claim) in these proceedings shall not include (in the published version) the addresses of the Named Defendants. Liberty to any of the Named Defendants on prior notice to the Claimant to apply for any wider protection as regards the addresses.

- 4. The Claimant shall:
  - a. Place a copy of this Order on the TfL and Mayor of London/GLA London.gov.uk websites; and
  - b. Send a copy of this Order to Just Stop Oil's email address: juststopoilpress@protonmail.com
- 5. For the avoidance of doubt, compliance with paragraph 4 shall not constitute service.
- 6. The Claimant is permitted, in addition to personal service and any other permitted mode of service as the case may be, to serve this Order, the Claim Form, and any other documents in these proceedings by both of the following methods together:
  - a. Service on Just Stop Oil by email; and
  - b. Posting a copy through the letterbox of each Defendant (or leaving in a separate mailbox) with a notice affixed to the front door if necessary, drawing the recipient's attention to the fact the package contains a court order. If the premises do not have a letterbox, or mailbox, a package containing a copy may be affixed to the front door marked with a notice drawing the recipient's attention to the fact that the package contains a court order that the package contains a court order and should be read urgently. The Notices shall be given in prominent lettering in the form set out in Annex 3.
- 7. Where alternative service is used, pursuant to CPR r6.15(4) and r6.27:
  - a document is deemed served on the second business day following completion by the Claimant of the later of the following (see 6a-b above): email of it to Just Stop Oil or delivery of it to/collection of it by the process server chosen to carry out alternative service under paragraph 6b of this Order;
  - b. the periods for filing an acknowledgement of service, an admission, and a defence are respectively those in CPR r10.3, r14.2, and r15.4, subject to any provision to extend those periods which is otherwise available under the CPR.

# **Further directions**

8. The Defendants or any other person affected by this Order may apply to the Court at any time to vary or discharge it but if they wish to do so they must inform the Claimant's solicitors immediately (and in any event not less than 48 hours before the hearing of any such application).

- 9. Any person applying to vary or discharge this Order must provide their full name and an address for service.
- 10. Any person who applies to vary or discharge this Order shall file a skeleton argument and any evidence to be relied upon no later than 48 hours before the application hearing (excluding weekends and bank holidays)
- 11. The Claimant has permission to apply to extend or vary this Order or for further directions.
- 12. Costs reserved

# **Communications with the Claimant**

13. The Claimant's solicitors and their contact details are:
FAO Mr Abbey Ameen
Team Legal, Transport for London,
5 Endeavour Square, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Stratford, Yellow Zone,
Stratford, E20 1JN
Tel: 02030547921

## BY THE COURT

Dated: 31 October 2022

Approved

**Mr Justice Freedman** 

4 November 2022

Annex 3

[On the package containing a Court order/proceedings]

"VERY URGENT: THIS PACKAGE CONTAIN AN ORDER OF THE HIGH COURT AND YOU SHOULD READ IT IMMEDIATELY AND SEEK LEGAL ADVICE. IF YOU NEED ANOTHER COPY PLEASE CALL – Mr Abbey Ameen of TfL 02030547921

[To affix to front door when the package has been posted through the letterbox or placed in a mailbox]

"VERY URGENT: A PACKAGE HAS BEEN LEFT THAT CONTAINS AN ORDER OF THE HIGH COURT AND YOU SHOULD READ IT IMMEDIATELY AND SEEK LEGAL ADVICE. IF YOU NEED ANOTHER COPY PLEASE CALL - Mr Abbey Ameen of TfL 02030547921